CH \$365.00 856728

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM699543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fidus Mezzanine Capital, L.P.		12/31/2021	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	US Greenfiber, LLC
Street Address:	5500 77 Center Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28217
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85672869	BUGSNIPER
Registration Number:	2457610	COCOON
Registration Number:	2741132	COCOON2
Registration Number:	4134379	ENERGYTIGHT
Registration Number:	3396369	E-Z POUR INSULATION
Registration Number:	3408557	FIRE SOUND PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3400022	FRM
Serial Number:	77240227	GREENFIBER
Serial Number:	74046761	R PRO
Registration Number:	2365011	SIMPLY SMARTER INSULATION
Registration Number:	4524628	NATIONAL FIBER
Registration Number:	4542092	CEL-PAK
Registration Number:	4489771	INSUL-CUBE
Registration Number:	3902400	GREEN SEAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK REEL: 007549 FRAME: 0356

900667279

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 14155911000

Email: TrademarksCH@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky L. Troutman, Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Becky L. Troutman
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/ mp
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Fidus - Greenfiber - Trademark Security Interest Release (Mezzanine)#page1.tif source=Fidus - Greenfiber - Trademark Security Interest Release (Mezzanine)#page2.tif source=Fidus - Greenfiber - Trademark Security Interest Release (Mezzanine)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007549 FRAME: 0357

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of December 31, 2021 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of US GREENFIBER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and NE FIBERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, jointly and severally, "<u>Grantors</u> and each individually "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to those certain Trademark Security Agreements dated July 3, 2014 and December 2, 2014, by and between Agent and Grantors (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>"), which were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on July 4, 2014 at Reel 5316 and Frame 0559 and December 3, 2014 at Reel 5418 and Frame 0855, respectively ("<u>Notices</u>"), Grantors granted to Agent a security interest in any and all of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to certain Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreements.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the use thereof, together with all Trademark Licenses, income, royalties, damages and other payments, proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks, granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantors' expense.

[Signature page follows.]

14568310v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL, L.P., as Agent

By: Fidus Investment GP, LLC, its General Partner

By: Fidus Investment Advisors, LLC, its Manager

By: Robert Lesley

Name: Robert Lesley

Title: Manager

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Serial/
			Registration No.
US GreenFiber, LLC	USA	BUGSNIPER	SN:85-672869
US GreenFiber,	USA	COCOON	SN:75-359406
LLC			RN:2,457,610
US GreenFiber,	USA	COCOON2	SN:76-350331
LLC			RN:2,741,132
US GreenFiber,	USA	ENERGYTIGHT	SN:85-336667
LLC			RN:4,134,379
US GreenFiber,	USA	E-Z POUR	SN:78-915253
LLC		INSULATION	RN:3,396,369
US GreenFiber,	USA	FIRE SOUND	SN:77-240222
LLC		PRODUCTS and	RN:3,408,557
		Design ###################################	
US GreenFiber,	USA	FRM	SN:78-915244
LLC			RN:3,400,022
US GreenFiber,	USA	GREENFIBER	SN:77-240227
LLC		greenfiber	• •
US GreenFiber,	USA	R PRO (Stylized)	SN:74-046761
LLC		R•PRO	ĺ
US GreenFiber,	USA	SIMPLY	SN:75-414496
LLC		SMARTER	RN:2,365,011
		INSULATION	
NE Fibers, LLC	USA	NATIONAL	SN: 85/928,792
		FIBER	RN: 4,524,628
NE Fibers, LLC	USA	CEL-PAK	SN: 85/928,801
			RN: 4,542,092
NE Fibers, LLC	USA	INSUL-CUBE	SN: 85/876,236
			RN: 4,489,771
US GreenFiber,	Canada	COCOON	SN: 0870423
LLC			RN: TMA515451
US GreenFiber,	Canada	SIMPLY	SN: 0884564
LLC		SMARTER	RN: TMA524133
		INSULATION	
NE Fibers, LLC	USA	Green Seal	RN: 3,902,400

3

14568310v2

RECORDED: 01/04/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007549 FRAME: 0360